# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONV	EYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT				
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA					
	Ν	lame	Execution Date			
APPFORGE, INC.			06/29/2005			
RECEIVING PARTY	Í DATA					
Name:	COUNCIL VENTUR	RES, L.P.				
Street Address:	150 2ND AVENUE I	NORTH				
Internal Address:	SUITE 415					
City:	NASHVILLE					
State/Country:	TENNESSEE					
Postal Code:	37201					
Name:	GROSVENOR SPE	CIAL VENTURES IV, L.P.				
Street Address:	1808 EYE STREET	, N.W.				
Internal Address:	SUITE 900					
City:	WASHINGTON					
State/Country:	DISTRICT OF COL	UMBIA				
Postal Code:	20006					
Name:		C VENTURE FUND II, L.P.				
Street Address:	11600 SUNRISE VA	ALLEY DRIVE				
Internal Address:	SUITE 420					
City:	RESTON					
State/Country:	VIRGINIA					
Postal Code:	20191					
[						
Name:	C&B CAPITAL, L.P.					
Street Address:	4200 NORTHSIDE	PARKWAY, N.W.				
Internal Address:	BUILDING ONE, SU	JITE 100				
City:	ATLANTA					
State/Country:	GEORGIA					

Postal Code:

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	09907403
Application Number:	11000574
Application Number:	60361697

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:	(858)677-1401
Correspondence will be se	ent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.
Phone:	858-638-6717
Email:	Erin.OBrien@dlapiper.com
Correspondent Name:	Erin O'Brien
Address Line 1:	4365 Executive Drive
Address Line 2:	Suite 1100
Address Line 4:	San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92121

Erin O'Brien

# NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Total Attachments: 14 source=appforge#page1.tif source=appforge#page2.tif source=appforge#page3.tif source=appforge#page5.tif source=appforge#page6.tif source=appforge#page7.tif source=appforge#page7.tif source=appforge#page9.tif source=appforge#page10.tif source=appforge#page11.tif source=appforge#page12.tif source=appforge#page13.tif source=appforge#page13.tif

## INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is made and entered into as of June <u>21</u>, 2005, by and among APPFORGE, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Debtor</u>" or the "<u>Grantor</u>") and each of those persons and entities whose names are set forth on the Schedule of Purchasers attached hereto as <u>Schedule 1</u> (which persons and entities are hereinafter collectively referred to as "Purchasers" or "Secured Parties" and each individually as a "<u>Purchaser</u>" or "<u>Secured Party</u>").

### **RECITALS:**

Debtor has issued (or hereafter will issue) to the Purchasers, one or more Secured Convertible Promissory Notes in an aggregate principal amount of up \$2,000,000 (each, a "<u>Note</u>," and collectively, the "<u>Notes</u>") pursuant to the Note Purchase Agreement of even date herewith, by and among Debtor and the Purchasers (the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>"). The Purchase Agreement provides (as a material inducement to the Purchasers to acquire Notes thereunder) that the obligations of the Debtor under the Notes shall be secured by the security interest provided for in this Agreement and the Security Agreement of even date herewith (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"). Unless specified otherwise, capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Purchase Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration had and received, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties to this Agreement hereby agree as follows:

#### **AGREEMENT:**

1. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. As collateral security for the prompt and complete payment, performance, and discharge in full of all of the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement), Grantor hereby unconditionally and irrevocably pledges, grants, and hypothecates to the Secured Parties a continuing first priority security interest, a first lien upon, and a right of set-off against all of Debtor's right, title and interest of whatsoever kind and nature in, to and under all of its intellectual property, including, without limitation, the following (all of which shall collectively be called the "<u>Collateral</u>"):

(a) Any and all copyright rights, copyright applications, copyright registrations and like protections in each work or authorship and derivative work thereof, whether published or unpublished and whether or not the same also constitutes a trade secret, now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "Copyrights");

(b) Any and all trade secrets, and any and all intellectual property rights in computer software and computer software products now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held;

(c) Any and all design rights which may be available to Grantor now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held;

(d) All patents, patent applications and like protections including without limitation improvements, divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, extensions and continuations-in-part of the same, including without limitation the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Exhibit B</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>");

(e) Any trademark and servicemark rights, whether registered or not, applications to register and registrations of the same and like protections, and the entire goodwill of the business of Grantor connected with and symbolized by such trademarks, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit C attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks");

(f) Any and all claims for damages by way of past, present and future infringement of any of the rights included above, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect such damages for said use or infringement of the intellectual property rights identified above;

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

(g) All licenses or other rights to use any of the Copyrights, Patents or Trademarks, and all license fees and royalties arising from such use to the extent permitted by such license or rights;

(h) All amendments, renewals and extensions of any of the Copyrights, Trademarks or Patents; and

(i) All proceeds and products of the foregoing, including without limitation all payments under insurance or any indemnity or warranty payable in respect of any of the foregoing.

2. Covenants and Warranties. Grantor represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

(a) Grantor is now the sole owner of the Collateral, except for licenses granted by Grantor to its customers in the ordinary course of business;

(b) Performance of this Agreement does not conflict with or result in a breach of any agreement to which Grantor is party or by which Grantor is bound, which breach would have a Material Adverse Effect (as defined in the Security Agreement);

(c) During the term of this Agreement, Grantor will not transfer or otherwise encumber any interest in the Collateral, except for licenses granted by Grantor in the ordinary course of business or as set forth in this Agreement;

(d) To its knowledge, each of the Patents is valid and enforceable, and no part of the Collateral has been judged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, and no claim has been made that any part of the Collateral violates the rights of any third party;

(e) Upon receipt of a written request from the Secured Parties, Grantor shall deliver to the Secured Parties within thirty (30) days of the last day of each fiscal quarter, a report signed by Grantor, in form reasonably acceptable to Requisite Purchasers (as defined in the Security Agreement), listing any applications or registrations that Grantor has made or filed in respect of any patents, copyrights or trademarks and the status of any outstanding applications or registrations. Grantor shall promptly advise the Secured Parties of any material change in the composition of the Collateral, including but not limited to any subsequent ownership right of the Grantor in or to any Trademark, Patent or Copyright not specified in this Agreement;

(f) Grantor shall (i) protect, defend and maintain the validity and enforceability of the Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights (ii) use its best efforts to detect material infringements of the Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights and promptly advise the Secured Parties in writing of material infringements detected and (iii) not allow any Trademarks, Patents or Copyrights to be abandoned, forfeited or dedicated to the public without the written consent of the Requisite Purchasers, which shall not be unreasonably withheld;

(g) Grantor shall register or cause to be registered (to the extent not already registered) with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office, as the case may be, those-registerable intellectual property rights now owned or hereafter developed or acquired by Grantor to the extent that Grantor, in its reasonable business judgment, deems it appropriate to so protect such-intellectual property rights.

(h) Grantor shall promptly give the Secured Parties written notice of any applications or registrations of intellectual property rights filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, including the date of such filing and the registration or application numbers, if any. Grantor shall (i) give the Secured Parties not less than 30 days prior written notice of the filing of any applications or registrations with the United States Copyright Office, including the title of such intellectual property rights to be registered, as such title will appear on such applications or registrations, and the date such applications or registrations will be filed, and (ii) prior to the filing of any such applications or registrations, shall execute such documents as the Requisite Purchasers may reasonably request for the Secured Parties to maintain its perfection in such intellectual property rights to be registered by Grantor, and upon the request of the Requisite Purchasers, shall file such documents simultaneously with the filing of any such applications or registrations. Upon filing any such applications or registrations with the United States Copyright Office, Grantor shall promptly provide the Secured Parties with (i) a copy of

such applications or registrations, without the exhibits, if any, thereto, (ii) evidence of the filing of any documents requested by the Requisite Purchasers to be filed for the Secured Parties to maintain the perfection and priority of its security interest in such intellectual property rights, and (iii) the date of such filing.

(i) Each Secured Party may audit the Collateral, at such Secured Party's expense and with reasonable notice to the Company, to confirm compliance with this Section, provided such audit may not occur more often than twice per year, unless an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing.

(j) This Agreement creates, and in the case of after acquired Collateral, this Agreement will create at the time Grantor first has rights in such after acquired Collateral, in favor of the Secured Parties a valid and perfected first priority security interest in the Collateral in the United States securing the payment and performance of the obligations evidenced by the Loan Documents;

(k) All information heretofore, herein or hereafter supplied to the Secured Parties by or on behalf of Grantor with respect to the Collateral is accurate and complete in all material respects;

(1) Grantor shall not enter into any agreement that would materially impair or conflict with Grantor's obligations hereunder without the Requisite Purchasers' prior written consent, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. Grantor shall not permit the inclusion in any material contract to which it becomes a party of any provisions that could or might in any way prevent the creation of a security interest in Grantor's rights and interests in any property included within the definition of the Collateral acquired under such contracts; and

(m) Upon any executive officer of Grantor obtaining actual knowledge thereof, Grantor will promptly notify the Secured Parties in writing of any event that materially adversely affects the value of any Collateral, the ability of Grantor to dispose of any Collateral or the rights and remedies of the Secured Parties in relation thereto, including the levy of any legal process against any of the Collateral.

Secured Parties' Rights. The Secured Parties shall have the right, but not the obligation, to take, 3. at Grantor's sole expense, any actions that Grantor is required under this Agreement to take but which Grantor fails to take, after fifteen (15) days' notice to Grantor. Grantor shall reimburse and indemnify the Secured Parties for all reasonable costs and reasonable expenses incurred in the reasonable exercise of its rights under this Section 3. The security interests of the Secured Parties in the Collateral shall rank equally, notwithstanding the time of filing of their respective financing statements or other methods of perfection of such security interests. The Collateral shall be held for the ratable benefit of each Secured Party on a pari passu basis as security for the Obligations. Each Secured Party agrees that (a) any action to foreclose upon, collect, or dispose of all or any part of the Collateral may be taken by any Secured Party only with the written consent of the Requisite Purchasers, (b) any security interest or lien granted to any Secured Party with respect to the Collateral, or any part thereof, whether granted prior to, or on or after, the date of this Agreement, shall be deemed to be held by such Purchaser for the ratable benefit of all the Secured Parties pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, and (c) notwithstanding the relative priority or time of granting, creation, attachment or perfection under applicable law of any security interest or lien, if any, of any Secured Party, whether such security interest or lien shall arise now or hereafter be acquired, such security interest or lien shall be a security interest or lien in favor of all Secured Parties to secure the Obligations on a pari passu basis for the ratable benefit of the respective Secured Parties. The parties agree that in the event of any conflict between the terms set forth in this Agreement and those set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms most favorable to the Secured Parties (as determined by the Requisite Purchasers in their sole discretion) will control in all instances.

NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING IN THIS AGREEMENT TO THE CONTRARY, NO RIGHT, REMEDY, DEMAND OR OTHER ACTION THAT ANY SECURED PARTY WOULD (BUT FOR THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SENTENCE) BE PERMITTED TO PURSUE, TAKE OR EFFECT WITH RESPECT TO THE COLLATERAL OR ANY PROCEEDS THEREOF PURSUANT TO ANY OTHER PROVISIONS IN THIS AGREEMENT MAY BE PURSUED, TAKEN OR EFFECTED BY ANY SECURED PARTY OR ANY SECURED PARTIES WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF THE REQUISITE PURCHASERS. 4. <u>Inspection Rights</u>. Grantor hereby grants to the Secured Parties and their respective employees, representatives and agents the right to visit, during reasonable hours upon prior reasonable written notice to Grantor, any of Grantor's plants and facilities that manufacture, install or store products (or that have done so during the prior six-month period) that are sold utilizing any of the Collateral, and to inspect the products and quality control records relating thereto upon reasonable written notice to Grantor, but in any case not more than twice per year.

## 5. Further Assurances; Attorney in Fact.

(a) On a continuing basis, Grantor will make, execute, acknowledge and deliver, and file and record in the proper filing and recording places in the United States, all such instruments, including appropriate financing and continuation statements and collateral agreements and filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the Register of Copyrights, and take all such action as may reasonably be deemed necessary or advisable, or as reasonably requested by the Requisite Purchasers, to perfect the Secured Parties' security interest in all Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks and otherwise to carry out the intent and purposes of this Agreement, or for assuring and confirming to the Secured Parties the grant or perfection of a security interest in all Collateral.

(b) Grantor hereby irrevocably appoints the Requisite Purchasers as Grantor's attorney-in-fact, with full authority in the place and stead of Grantor and in the name of Grantor, from time to time in the Requisite Purchasers' discretion, to take any action and to execute any instrument which the Requisite Purchasers may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, including (i) to modify, in its sole discretion, this Agreement without first obtaining Grantor's approval of or signature to such modification solely for the purpose of amending Exhibit A, Exhibit B and Exhibit C, hereof, as appropriate, to include reference to any right, title or interest in any Copyrights, Patents or Trademarks acquired by Grantor after the execution hereof or to delete any reference to any right, title or interest in any Copyrights, Patents or Trademarks in which Grantor no longer has or claims any right, title or interest, (ii) to file, in its sole discretion, one or more financing or continuation statements and amendments thereto, relative to any of the Collateral without the signature of Grantor where permitted by law and (iii) after the occurrence of an Event of Default, to transfer the Collateral into the name of the Secured Parties or a third party to the extent permitted under the Delaware Uniform Commercial Code.

6. <u>Events of Default</u>. The occurrence of any of the following shall constitute an Event of Default under the Agreement: (a) an Event of Default occurs under the Security Agreement; or (b) Grantor breaches any warranty or agreement made by Grantor in this Agreement which is likely to have a Material Adverse Effect and, as to any breach that is capable of cure, Grantor fails to cure such breach within ten (10) days of the occurrence thereof.

7. <u>Remedies</u>. Upon the occurrence and continuance of an Event of Default, the Secured Parties, by action of the Requisite Purchasers, shall have the right to exercise all the remedies of a secured party under the Delaware Uniform Commercial Code, including without limitation the right to require Grantor to assemble the Collateral and any tangible property in which the Secured Parties have a security interest and to make it available to the Secured Parties at a place designated by the Requisite Purchasers. Except as otherwise approved by the Requisite Purchasers, each Secured Party shall have a nonexclusive, royalty free license to use the Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks to the extent reasonably necessary to permit such Secured Party to exercise its rights and remedies upon the occurrence of an Event of Default. Grantor will pay any expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees) incurred by each Secured Party in connection with the exercise of any of such Secured Party's rights hereunder, including without limitation any expense incurred in disposing of the Collateral. All of the Secured Parties' rights and remedies with respect to the Collateral shall be cumulative.

8. <u>Indemnity.</u> Grantor agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Secured Parties and their respective officers, employees, and agents against: (a) all obligations, demands, claims, and liabilities claimed or asserted by any other party in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, and (b) all losses or expenses in any way suffered, incurred, or paid by the Secured Parties as

a result of or in any way arising out of, following or consequential to transactions among the Secured Parties and Grantor, whether under this Agreement or otherwise (including without limitation reasonable attorneys' fees and reasonable expenses), except for losses arising from or out of the Secured Parties' gross negligence or willful misconduct.

9. <u>Course of Dealing</u>. No course of dealing, nor any failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof.

10. <u>Attorneys' Fees</u>. If any action relating to this Agreement is brought by either party hereto against the other party, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorneys' fees, costs and disbursements.

11. Notices. All notices required or permitted hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed effectively given: (a) upon personal delivery to the party to be notified, (b) when sent by confirmed electronic mail, telex or facsimile if sent during normal business hours of the recipient, if not, then on the next business day, (c) five (5) days after having been sent by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, or (d) one (1) day after deposit with a nationally recognized overnight courier, specifying next day delivery, with written verification of receipt. All communications shall be sent to Debtor at the address as set forth on the signature page hereof and to Secured Parties at the applicable address set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto, or at such other address or electronic mail address as Debtor or Secured Parties may designate by ten (10) days advance written notice to the other parties hereto.

12. <u>Amendments</u>. No provision of this Agreement may be amended, waived or modified or rights modified or released, other than by a document signed by Debtor and the Requisite Purchasers.

13. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, including facsimile counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute the same instrument.

14. <u>Additional Secured Parties</u>. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, if Debtor shall issue additional Notes under and in accordance with the terms of the Purchase Agreement, any purchaser of such Notes may become a party to this Agreement by executing and delivering an additional counterpart signature page hereto and thereafter shall be deemed a "<u>Secured Party</u>" and one of the "<u>Secured Parties</u>" hereunder for all purposes, upon which the Company will update Schedule 1 hereto to include such additional Secured Party, and this shall not constitute an amendment hereof.

#### 15. Governing Law.

(a) This Agreement is governed by and shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, without reference to the conflicts of law provisions thereof except as required by mandatory provisions of law and to the extent the validity or perfection of the security interests hereunder, or the remedies hereunder, in respect of any Collateral are governed by the law of a jurisdiction other than Delaware.

(b) Debtor and each Secured Party hereby (i) submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of the State of Georgia and the Federal courts of the United States sitting in the State of Georgia for the purpose of any action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement or the other Loan Documents (as defined in the Security Agreement), (ii) agree that all claims in respect of any such action or proceeding may be heard and determined in such courts, (iii) irrevocably waive (to the extent permitted by applicable law) any objection which it now or hereafter may have to the laying of venue of any such action or proceeding brought in any of the foregoing courts, and any objection on the ground that any such action or proceeding in any such court has been brought in an inconvenient forum, and (iv) agree that a final judgment in any such action or proceeding shall be conclusive and may be enforced in other jurisdictions by suit on the judgment or in any other manner permitted by law.

\* \* \* \* \* \*

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor and Secured Parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their authorized representatives as of the day and year first above written.

**DEBTOR:** 

APPFORGE, INC.

Ken Wiles, Senior Vice President and Secretary

Address: 3348 Peachtree Road, Suite 625 Atlanta, Georgia 30326

With a copy to: Morris, Manning & Martin, LLP 1600 Atlanta Financial Center 3343 Peachtree Road Atlanta, Georgia 30326 Attn: Douglas R. Spear

### **SECURED PARTIES:**

DRAPER ATLANTIC VENTURE FUND II, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership

COUNCIL VENTURES, L.P., a Tennessee limited partnership

By: Council Capital Management, LLC. its

By:\_

Thanasis Delistathis, Partner

By:

General Partner

Gary A. Peat, Partner

**GROSVENOR SPECIALVENTURES IV, L.P.,** a Delaware limited partnership

C&B CAPITAL, L.P., a Georgia limited partnership

By:	 	 
Name:		
Title:		

By:\_\_\_\_\_

Theodore J. Bender, III, Managing Partner

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor and Secured Parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their authorized representatives as of the day and year first above written.

#### **DEBTOR:**

APPFORGE, INC.

By:\_

T

Printed Name: Title:

> Address: 3348 Peachtree Road, Suite 625 Atlanta, Georgis 30326

With a copy to: Morris, Manning & Martin, LLP 1600 Atlanta Financial Center 3343 Peachtree Road Atlanta, Georgia 30326 Attn: Douglas R. Spear

#### SECURED PARTIES:

DRAPER ATLANTIC VENTURE FUND II, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership

By:	8De	riestay	- <u></u>	
Name:	HANASIS		ZISTATHS	
Title:	PARTNER	ۍ		

GROSVENOR SPECIAL VENTURES IV, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership

Ву:		
Name:		
Title:		 

COUNCIL VENTURES, L.P., a Tennessee limited partnership

By: Council Capital Management, LLC, its General Partner

Ву: \_\_\_

Gary A. Peat, Partner

C&B CAPITAL, L.P., a Georgia limited partnership

By:		
Name:		-
Title:		

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor and Secured Parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their authorized representatives as of the day and year first above written.

#### DEBTOR:

APPFORGE, INC.

By:\_

Printed Name: Title:

> Address: 3348 Peachtree Road, Suite 625 Atlanta, Georgia 30326

With a copy to: Morris, Manning & Martin, LLP 1600 Atlanta Financial Center 3343 Peachtree Road Atlanta, Georgia 30326 Attn: Douglas R. Spear

### SECURED PARTIES:

DRAPER ATLANTIC VENTURE FUND II, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership

COUNCIL VENTURES, L.P., a Tennessee limited partnership

By: Council Capital Management, LLC, its

C&B CAPITAL, L.P., a Georgia limited

General Partner

By:

partnership

By:	
Name:	
Title:	

GROSVENOR SPECIAL VENTURES IV, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership

Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	

By:		
Name:		
Title:	 •	

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

PAGE 05

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor and Secured Parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their authorized representatives as of the day and year first above written.

#### DEBTOR:

APPFORGE, INC.

By:\_\_\_\_\_ Printed Name:

Title:

Address: 3348 Peachtree Road, Suite 625 Atlanta, Georgia 30326

With a copy to: Morris, Manning & Martin, LLP 1600 Atlanta Financial Center 3343 Peachtree Road Atlanta, Georgia 30326 Attn: Douglas R. Spear

#### SECURED PARTIES:

DRAPER ATLANTIC VENTURE FUND II, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership

GROSVENOR SPECIAL VENTURES IV, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership

By Name: Title: -----

COUNCIL VENTURES, L.P., a Tennessee limited partnership

By: Council Capital Management, LLC, its General Partner

> By: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Gary A. Peat, Partner

C&B CAPITAL, L.P., a Georgia limited partnership

By:	ar bala di 19 11 11 12 12	
Name:		ىدە ئە ئىنچەر بىرىمىرىيە بەر بىرىمىرىيى
Title;		

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor and Secured Parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their authorized representatives as of the day and year first above written.

#### **DEBTOR:**

APPFORGE, INC.

By:\_

By:\_

Name:

Title:

Printed Name: Title:

> Address: 3348 Peachtree Road, Suite 625 Atlanta, Georgia 30326

With a copy to: Morris, Manning & Martin, LLP 1600 Atlanta Financial Center 3343 Peachtree Road Atlanta, Georgia 30326 Attn: Douglas R. Spear

### SECURED PARTIES:

DRAPER ATLANTIC VENTURE FUND II, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership

COUNCIL VENTURES, L.P., a Tennessee limited partnership

By: Council Capital Management, LLC, its General Partner

**GROSVENOR SPECIAL VENTURES IV, L.P., a** Delaware limited partnership

By:		
Name:		
Title:		

Gary A. Peat, Partner

C&B CAPITAL, L.P., a Georgia limited partnership

Bench By: Name:

Title:

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

By:

PATENT

REEL: 016207 FRAME: 0131

### SCHEDULE 1

### SCHEDULE OF PURCHASERS

#### NAME AND ADDRESS

COUNCIL VENTURES, L.P. 150 2nd Avenue North, Suite 415 Nashville, TN 37201

GROSVENOR SPECIAL VENTURES IV, L.P. 1808 Eye Street, N.W., Suite 900 Washington, D.C. 20006

## DRAPER ATLANTIC VENTURE FUND II, L.P.

11600 Sunrise Valley Drive, Suite 420 Reston, VA 20191

## C&B CAPITAL, L.P.

4200 Northside Parkway, N.W. Building One, Suite 100 Atlanta, GA 30327

[Schedule 1]

## EXHIBIT A

## Copyrights

Description	Registration Number	Registration Date
AppForge 3.5 Booster for PcketPC	TX 6-049-626	8/31/2004
MobileVB 3.5	TK 6-026-752	8/31/2004
AppForge 3.5 Booster PalmOS	TX 6-026-753	8/31/2004
AppForge 3.5 Piedmont SDK	TX 6-026-754	8/31/2004
AppForge 3.0 Piedmont SDK	TX 5-974-284	6/30/2004
AppForge 3.0 Booster for Pocket PC	TX 5-974-283	6/30/2004
AppForge 3.0 Booster for Palm OS	TX 5-974-282	6/30/2004
Mobile VB 3.0	TX 5-974-281	6/30/2004
AppForge 3.0 Booster for Nokia	TX 5-974-280	6/30/2004
Communicator		
AppForge 5.0 Piedmont SDK	TX 5-965-828	6/22/2004
AppFore 5.0 Booster for Palm OS	TX 5-965-829	6/22/2004
AppForge 1.0	TX 5-972-136	6/17/2004
AppForge 1.0 Booster	TX 5-972-135	6/17/2004
AppForge Professional Edition 2.0	TX 5-972-140	6/17/2004
Crossfire 5.0	TX 5-972-137	6/17/2004
AppForge 2.0 Booster for Palm	TX 5-972-139	6/17/2004
AppForge 2.0 Piedmont SDK	TX 5-972-138	6/17/2004
AppForge 3.5 Booster for Nokia Comm.	TX 6-024-291	8/31/2004
AppForge 3.5 Booster for Sony Ericsson	TX 6-085-408	7/26/2004
P800		
MobileVB 4.0	TX 6-154-467	4/18/2005
CrossFire 5.6	TX 6-157-208	4/18/2005
AppForge 4.0 Piedmont SDK	TX 6-157-207	4/18/2005
Crossfire 5.5	TX 6-155-953	4/18/2005
AppForge 5.5 Crossfire Client for Windows	TX 6-155-955	4/18/2005
Mobile-bsed PocketPC		
ApForge 5.5 Crossfire Client for PalmOS	TX 6-155-956	4/18/2005
AppForge 5.0 Booster for Sony Ericsson	TX 6-155-957	4/18/2005
P800/P900		
AppForge 5.6 Crossfire Client for PalmOS	TX 6-122-834	4/18/2005
AppForge 5.6 Crossfire Client for Nokia	TX 6-155-954	4/18/2005
Series		
AppForge 5.6 Crossfire Client for Sony	TX 6-155-958	4/18/2005
Ericsson P800/P900		

A-1

PATENT REEL: 016207 FRAME: 0133

-----

## EXHIBIT B

## Patents

Description	Registration/Serial Number	Registration/Application Date
Methods and Systems for Providing Platform-Independent Shared Software Components for Mobile Devices	09-907,403	7/17/2001
Application Developer and Method for Generating Platform Independent Code	11/000,574	11/30/2004
Translator System	60/631,697	11/30/2004

## EXHIBIT C

## Trademarks

Description	Registration/Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/Application <u>Date</u>
AppForge and Design	2,695,251	3/11/2003
AppForge	2,573,072	5/28/2002
AppForge Booster	2,531,949	1/22/2002
AppForge MobileVB	2,693,229	3/4/2003
MobileVB	2,693,230	3/4/2003

RECORDED: 06/30/2005